
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Janet Pritchard 
 
 
 
247 4327 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Telephone No: 2474557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Tuesday, 20th March, 2007 at 10.00 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Cleasby (Chair) - Horsforth 

P Davey - City and Hunslet 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

G Latty - Guiseley and 
Rawdon 

R Lewis - Pudsey 

M Lobley - Roundhay 

A Lowe - Armley 

A Millard - Wetherby 

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

Whips Nominee -  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the last 
meeting held on 20th February 2007. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To receive the Executive Board minutes of the 
meeting held on 9th February 2007. 
 

7 - 16 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 5th February 2007. 
 

17 - 
22 

9   
 

  SUSTAINABLE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION 
AND SUSTAINABILITY ASSESSMENTS 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Sustainable 
Development on ongoing work that the authority 
has recently commissioned. 
 

23 - 
36 

10   
 

  FACILITIES FOR THE GROWING CITY CENTRE 
POPULATION 
 
To consider a report from the Director of 
Development on facilities for residents in the City 
Centre. 
 

37 - 
40 

11   
 

  LICENSING ACT 2003 AND PARTNERSHIP 
WORKING 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services on the Licensing Act 2003 
and Partnership Working. 
 

41 - 
44 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development regarding the 
Board’s Work Programme, together with a copy of 
the Forward Plan of Key Decisions pertaining to 
this Board’s Terms of Reference for the period 1st 
March to 30th June 2007. 
 

45 - 
56 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on 24th April 2007 at 10.00am with a pre-
meeting for Board Members at 9.30am. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th March, 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 20TH FEBRUARY, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

 Councillors P Davey, D Hollingsworth, 
G Latty, R Lewis, M Lobley, A Lowe, 
A Millard, A Ogilvie and N Taggart 

 
 

67 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda a late report from the 
Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing on Addressing Worklessness 
(Minute No. 73 refers).  This report was unavailable at the time of agenda 
despatch. 
 

68 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

69 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd January 2007 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

70 Executive Board Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 24th 
January 2007 be noted. 
 

71 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings held on 8th and 29th January 2007 be noted. 
 

72 Update on the Strategic Review of Planning and Development Services  
 

The Chief Planning Officer submitted an update report on the strategic review 
of Planning and Development Services in order that Members could consider 
and comment on the progress on implementing the solutions within the five 
identified improvement themes. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer in 
the Development Department, who presented the report and responded to 
Members’ queries and comments.   
 
Issues raised and discussed by Members were in summary: 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th March, 2007 

 

• The benefits of involving Ward Members at the pre-application stage, that 
would, save time later and therefore free up resources in the longer term. 

• The procedures and process of notifying interested parties of planning 
applications and achieving a balance between the cost and more widely 
publicising applications. 

• The logging of controversial planning applications. 

• The operation of Plans Panels and the possibility of a fourth panel. 

• Giving better guidance as to what was permissible in planning applications 
and giving feedback where applications were turned down. 

• The importance of safeguarding officers from allegations of collusion 
between themselves and developers and the need for transparency. 

• The benefits that the further computerisation of the planning application 
process would bring. 

• The need to improve relationships and communication between officers 
and interested parties. 

• The need to provide better enforcement feedback to Members.  

• Concern regarding the number of applications that panels were advised to 
accept, which were rejected by Members and then overturned at the 
appeals stage. 

• The possible future use of external parties to deliver a whole range of 
services to the Department and measuring the performance of these 
external partners. 

• Performance targets and in particular those for major applications which 
were just hitting their targets but improving. 

 
The Chair thanked Mr Crabtree for his report and response to the issues 
raised above by Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and comments made by Members as above be 
noted. 
 
(Note: Councillor Davey left the meeting at 10.45 during the consideration of 
this item.) 
 

73 Addressing Worklessness  
 

The Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing submitted a report outlining the 
current and planned work within the Department to develop a more co-
ordinated approach to the challenge of addressing worklessness.  The report 
also summarised the key areas where work had been undertaken and set out 
key priorities to move this forward. 
 
Sue Wynne, Head of Regeneration Policy and Planning, Neighbourhoods and 
Housing and Mark Scott, Service Manager, Learning and Leisure, attended 
the meeting to present the report and respond to queries and comments 
raised by the Board. 
 
In brief summary the main issues discussed were: 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th March, 2007 

 

• The basis for the allocation of Neighbourhood Renewal Funding for activity 
to address worklessness  particularly relating to West Leeds.  

• The transfer of the Jobs and Skills service from Learning and
[...]
funding in West 
Leeds. 

 
(Note: Councillor Taggart joined the meeting at 10.55am during the 
consideration of this item and Councillor Lowe left the meeting at 11.30am at 
the conclusion of this item.) 
 

74 Travelwise Campaign Update  
 

The Director of Development submitted a report on the development of the 
Council’s TravelWise campaign to promote sustainable methods of travel 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th March, 2007 

 

within the city and highlighted key achievements and progress in Leeds since 
2004. 
 
Andrew Hall, Transport Strategy Manager and Ray Hill, Senior Transport 
Planner, both in the Development Department, were in attendance to present 
the report and respond to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Officers advised that the report concentrated on the softer transport measures 
that were in place to encourage motorists to use public transport, by trying to 
change their attitudes and behaviour through the use of a mixture of 
incentives and disincentives.   
 
Members were interested in a whole range of other measures that could be 
put in place to ensure that Leeds did not become grid locked.  In summary the 
main issues raised included: 

• Measures to keep traffic flowing, such as improvements to traffic 
signalling, the removal of pinch points, the introduction of double red lines 
and red routes. 

• Bus based Park and Ride – Members were advised that this was being 
considered.  It was noted that the site at Stourton, formerly included as 
part of Supertram, was being considered as a strategic site, however 
establishing the site would involve considerable investment and would 
probably require the services to be subsidised at least initially. 

• Providing motorists with incentives to use public transport, for example by 
ensuring that vehicles were clean, modern, comfortable and convenient.  
The possibility of being given free trials to encourage the use of buses 
was also raised.
[...]
 on the issues raised above be presented to a 
future meeting of the Board. 

 
(Note: Councillors Millard and Lobley left the meeting at 12.02pm during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

75 Quarter Three Performance Report  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report attaching 
the report presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 5th February 
2007, which highlighted performance issues across the Council arising from 
quarter 3 performance information.  Also attached to the report was the 
quarter 3 performance information relevant to the Scrutiny Board 
(Development)’s portfolio. 
 
Richard Mills, Principal Scrutiny Officer, presented the report and reminded 
Members of the new arrangements for reporting performance management 
information to scrutiny. 
 
Phil Crabtree, Chief Planning Officer and Maggie Craigs, Chief Support 
Services Officer, both from the Development Department, were in attendance 
to respond to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Members requested further information on conservation areas being proposed 
for Armley and Chapeltown (BV219 refers).   
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That Members be provided with further information requested on 

proposed conservation areas for Armley and Chapeltown. 
 

76 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Committee’s 
current Work Programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous 
meetings, together with the Forward Plan of Key Decisions pertaining to this 
Board’s Terms of Reference covering the period 1st February to 31st May 
2007. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 20th March, 2007 

 

(b) That any other reports as requested at today’s meeting be incorporated 
into the Board’s Work Programme. 

 
77 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 20th March 2007 
at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30am. 
 
The meeting concluded at 12.25pm. 
 
 
 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th March, 2007 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

FRIDAY, 9TH FEBRUARY, 2007 

PRESENT: Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, R Brett, 
J L Carter, R Harker, P Harrand, M Harris, 
J Procter, S Smith, K Wakefield and 
J Blake 

 Councillor Blake – Non-Voting Advisory Member 
  

169 Exclusion of Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of the exempt information so 
designated as follows: 

(a) Appendix 1 of the report referred to in minute 178 under the terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information because disclosure to the public 
would be likely to prejudice the commercial interests of the Council. 

(b) Appendix 1 to the report referred to in minute  180 under the terms of 
the Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) on the grounds that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information because the appendix contains 
commercially sensitive information which if disclosed may prejudice the 
future negotiations of the contract for the project. 

(c) Appendix 1 to the report referred to in minute 185 under the terms of 
the Access to Information Procedure Rules 10.4(3) on the grounds that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information because the information relates to 
the financial and business affairs of the tenderer and disclosure of the 
figures would be prejudicial to the competitive tendering exercise. 

170 Declaration of Interests  
Councillors D Blackburn, J L Carter, Harker, Harrand and Smith declared 
personal interests in the item relating to Leeds City Varieties Music Hall 
(minute 178) as Board members of Leeds Grand Theatre. 

Councillor Blake declared personal interests in the items relating to Leeds City 
Varieties Music Hall (minute 178) as a Board Member of Leeds Grand 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 14th March, 2007 

Theatre and Otley Prince Henry Grammar School (minute 185) as a governor 
and a parent of a pupil at the school. 

171 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 24th January 2007 
be approved. 

CENTRAL AND CORPORATE

172 Council Change Programme - Phase 1 Implementation  
Further to minute 54 of the meeting held on 20th September 2006 the Chief 
Executive submitted a report updating Members on the work progressed to 
date and on proposals that are intended for implementation on or around the 
1 April 2007. 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the remit, role and purpose of the proposed new director posts, as 

detailed in paragraph 3.2.3 of the report and as set out in appendix 1 of 
the report be endorsed. 

(b) That the proposals in respect of revised managerial arrangements for 
learning and leisure with effect from 1 April 2007 be endorsed and the 
proposed realignment of responsibilities as outlined in paragraph 3.4.2 
of the report be noted. 

(c) That the proposals in respect of revised managerial arrangements for 
social services from 1 April 2007 as detailed in paragraph 3.5 of the 
report be endorsed. 

(d) That the intention to establish a new post of Chief Officer (Highways) 
with revised delegation arrangements as detailed in paragraph 3.7 of 
the report be noted. 

(e) That the proposal for revised leadership arrange
[...]
nt, attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments.  In brief summary, the main areas of discussion 
related to the following topics:- 

• Street lighting repairs; 

• The number of families placed into temporary accommodation.  It was felt 
that this should be referred to the Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and 
Housing) for further consideration*; 

• Fuel poverty, and the effects of recent energy price rises; 

• Numbers of rough sleepers; 

• Management 360° feedback indicator – Members to be supplied with more 
detailed information; 

• BV-201 – The number of adults and older people receiving direct 
payments per 100,000 population – this was being looked at by the 
Scrutiny Board (Health and Adult Social Care); 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted, and Scrutiny Board Chairs consider 
whether there are any issues, other than the ones highlighted above 
(including *above), which they would wish their Boards to consider further. 

79 Work Programme  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Committee’s 
current work programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous 
meetings, together with a relevant extract of the Council’s Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions and a copy of the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 
on 24th January 2007. 

Page 21



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 5th March, 2007 

RESOLVED – That, subject to any changes necessary as a result of today’s 
meeting, the Committee’s work programme be approved and accepted. 

80 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  

Monday 5th March 2007 
Monday 2nd April 2007 

Both at 10.00 am (Pre-meetings at 9.30 am) 

Page 22



 
Report of the Head of Sustainable Development 
 
SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 
Date: 20 March 2007 
 
Subject: Sustainable Design and Construction and Sustainability Assessments 
 

        
 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1. Scrutiny received a detailed report and presentation at the meeting in Octob
[...]
Sustainability 
Appraisal Framework which is then developed in greater detail at the detailed 
planning application stage. 

Page 25



 
5. Timetable 

5.1. The latest report on the Local Development Scheme outlines the following timetable 
for the adoption of these projects. 

 
Document Draft document Sustainability 

Appraisal 
External 
Consultation 

Adoption 

Sustainable 
Construction 
SPD 

February 2007 March 2007 April – May 
2007 

June – July 
2007 

Sustainability 
Assessment 
SPD 

February 2007 March 2007 April – May 
2007 

June – July 
2007 

Householder 
Design Guide 
SPD** 

March 2007 June 2007 July – August 
2007 

November 2007 

 
6. Recommendation 

6.1. Scrutiny Board are recommended to 

• Note the contents of this report and the remainder of the project timetable; 

• Note the draft content of the three guidance documents prepared to date and 
provide any comments at this stage. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*  Building Research Establishment Environmental Assessment Method 
 
** Copy attached 

Page 26



 

 

Leeds 
Householder 
Guide to 
Sustainable 
Design and 
Construction 

Page 27



2   |  L E E D S  C I T Y  C O U N C I L  –  D R A F T  H O U S E H O L D E R  G U I D E  T O  S U S T A I N A B L E  D E S I G N  A N D  C O N S T R U C T I O N   

 

 

Introduction 
 

Making a difference 

 

Over the last 20 years there has been a growing 

realisation that our current development practices are 

unsustainable. In other words, we are living beyond 

our means and our way of life is placing an increasing 

burden on the planet. The increasing stress we put on 

resources and environmental systems such as water, 

land and air cannot go on. Real progress now will 

make a difference to climate change and many other 

issues that concern us all. 

 

Alongside the rest of the nation, Leeds needs to 

reduce its ‘ecological footprint’.  This is the amount of 

land the city needs to sustain the lifestyles of its 

residents and visitors, give
[...]
-electric 

- Solar thermal hot water 

- Ground source heat pumps 

- Water/air source heat pumps.  

- Bio-energy 

- Renewable Combined Heat and Power 

(CHP)  

- Micro CHP  

- Fuel cells 

 

For more information on the Programme, see the 

EST website at:  

http://www.est.org.uk/housingbuildings/funding/lowc

arbonbuildings/  
 

 

 

 

MONITORING AND REVIEW 

Leeds City Council is interested in what 

householders are doing to reduce carbon emissions, 

water use and other innovation. Please let the 

Council know what you are doing as part of your 

planning application or alternatively email 

environment.leeds@leeds.gov.uk  

 

As legislation changes, some of the tips described in 

this booklet may become mandatory when homes 

are being extended, converted or sold. The Council 

will keep homeowners informed, and will update this 

booklet accordingly. 

Page 36



 
Report of the  Director of Development 
 
Scrutiny Board Development 
 
Date: 20th March 2007 
 
Subject: Facilities for the growing City Centre Population 
 

        
 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Scrutiny Board (Development) in setting its work programme for 2006/07 identified 

the night time and evening economy as an area for possible scrutiny. 
 
1.2 The Board requested a paper for consideration at today’s meeting specifically on the 

facilities being provided for the growing city centre population. 

1.3 The following information sets out the current position in this regard. 
 

2.0 Current Population and Future Estimates 
 
2.1    Officers believe there were approximately 13,700 residents in the city centre at the  

beginning of 2006 and that if all the residential schemes which had planning permission 
or which had applied for planning permission at the end of 2005 were built there would 
be 27,000 city centre residents (including some students).  These figures are based on 
an estimated occupancy level of 1.5-1.6 people per flat with approximately 29% of all 
flats unoccu
[...]
troduction 
 
1.1 The Board’s current Work Programme for 2006/2007 is attached as appendix 1 and 

incorporates any updates made at the last Board meeting.  
 
1.2 A copy of the Forward Plan of Key Decisions is also attached as appendix 2. This is 

for Members reference and covers the period 1st March to 30th June 2007. It details 
those ‘key decisions’ pertaining to this Board’s terms of reference. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Board is requested to: 

 
(i) Consider and make any changes to the attached Work Programme following 

decisions made at today’s meeting. 
 

           (ii)    Receive and note the Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 
 

Electoral Wards Affected: All  

 
  

 

 

Originator: Richard Mills 
 
Tel: 2474557  

Agenda Item 12

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) - WORK PROGRAMME  
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                Appendix 1  

 

ITEM DESCRIPTION NOTES DATE ENTERED 
INTO WORK 
PROGRAMME 

 
Meeting date: 24th April 2007 - The deadline for reports for this meeting is 10am 29th March 2007 
 

 

 
Parking in Town 
and District 
Centres 
 
 

 
To consider the framework and 
prioritisation for introducing parking policies 
in our 28 town and district centres 
 

  
June 2006 

 
Climate Change 
Strategy 
 
 
 

 
To consider a progress report on the 
Department’s submission to the Council’s 
Working Group established to develop a 
climate change strategy for the Council 

 
The initial scope and timetable for this work 
was considered by the Board in October 2006. 
All Council departments are contributing to the 
development of this strategy 

 
June 2006 

 
Annual Report 
 
 

 
To consider the Board’s submission to the 
Scrutin
[...]
ortation upon its 
expiry in autumn 2008. 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio: 
Development) 
 

4/4/07  
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

Director of 
Development 
 

City Centre Area Action 
Plan 
To approve the preferred 
options for formal public 
consultation 

Executive Board 
(Portfolio:Developm
ent) 
 

4/4/07 16/4/07 to 28/5/07 
 
 

The report to be issued to 
the decision maker with the 
agenda for the meeting 
 

Director of 
Development 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 5

5



 
 
NOTES 

 
Key decisions  are those executive decisions: 

• which result in the authority incurring expenditure or making savings over £500,000 per annum, or 

• are likely to have a significant effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards 
 

Executive Board Portfolios Executive Member 
 

Central and Corporate Councillor Mark Harris 

Development Councillor Andrew Carter 

City Services Councillor Steve Smith 

Neighbourhoods and Housing Councillor John Leslie Carter 

Leisure Councillor John Procter 

Children’s Services  (Lead) Councillor Richard Brett 

Children’s Services (Support) Councillor Richard Harker 

Adult Health and Social Care Councillor Peter Harrand 

Customer Services Councillor David Blackburn 

Leader of the Labour Group Councillor Keith Wakefield 

Advisory Member Councillor Judith Blake 

 
In cases where Key Decisions to be taken by the Executive Board are not included in the Plan, 5 days notice of the intention to take such 
decisions will be given by way of the agenda for the Executive Board meeting.

P
a
g
e
 5

6


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Last Meeting
	7 Executive Board Minutes
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes
	9 Sustainable Design and Construction and Sustainability Assessments
	Householder Design Guide SPD

	10 Facilities for the Growing City Centre Population
	11 Licensing Act 2003 and Partnership Working
	12 Work Programme
	work programme Mar07
	forward plan march 1st07




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th April, 2007 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

 Councillors P Davey, D Hollingsworth, 
G Latty, R Lewis, M Lobley, A Lowe, 
A Millard and A Ogilvie 

 
 

78 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest declared at this point in the meeting, 
however Councillor Cleasby declared a personal interest during Item 10 - 
Facilities for the Growing City Centre Population - (Minute No. 85 refers). 
 

79 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Taggart. 
 

80 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th February 2007 be 

approved as a correct record. 
(b) That, in accordance with Minute No. 74, an update report on the issues 

raised at the meeting under the item on the Travelwise Campaign, be 
added to the Work Programme for 2007/2008. 

 
81 Executive Board Minutes  
 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 9th February 

2007 be noted. 
(b) That apparent delays in the disposal of Council assets be included in 

the Board’s future Work Programme. 
 

82 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 5th February 2007 be noted. 
 

83 Sustainable Design and Construction and Sustainability Assessments  
 

The Head of Sustainable Development submitted a report summarising the 
work that had been completed and the timetable for the adoption of three 
guidance documents that the authority had recently commissioned.  The three 
documents were: 

• Sustainable Construction Supplementary Planning Document 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th April, 2007 

• Sustainable Assessment Supplementary Planning Document 

• Householder Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Dr Tom Knowland, Head of Sustainable 
Development in the Development Department, to present the report and 
respond to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Members voiced their satisfaction at the progress so far on the preparation 
of the guidance documents.  Issues discussed by the Board were in 
summary: 

• Sustainability of increased housing density in developments.  

• The reuse of existing buildings. 

• Building materials, in particular the aesthetics of using recycled 
materials which should not be allowed to override the quality of the 
design. 

• Light pollution. 

• Drainage. 

• Energy efficiency. 

• Conservatories. 

• Greywater and the necessity to avoid being too prescriptive in the 
standards being proposed, due to the pace of change of new technology. 

• Heating water and wastage of running off cold water – the possibility of 
proposals to avoid wasting water being included in these standards. 

• Support for the proposal that the Council should become a pathfinder for 
the city to encourage more sustainable buildings by applying these 
guidance standards to any work that the Council commissioned itself. 

• The opportunity for the Board to scrutinise the guidance documents again 
before they were submitted to the Executive Board for approval. 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the project timetable and summary on the development of the 

draft guidelines referred to above be noted. 
(b) That the draft Leeds Householder Guide to Sustainable Design and 

Construction, attached to the report, be also noted. 
 

84 Licensing Act 2003 and Partnership Working  
 

The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report outlining 
the partnership working, administration and enforcement of the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Seamus Kennedy, Principal Liaison and 
Enforcement Officer for Entertainments Licensing in the Chief Executive’s 
Department, to present the report and respond to Members’ queries and 
comments.  Also in attendance was Cath Follin, City Centre Manager from 
the Development Department. 
 
Members discussed the report and referred to: 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th April, 2007 

• The process for reviewing licences for the sale of alcohol and the 
number of reviews and outcomes which have been completed to date. 

• Enforcement of the laws of alcohol consumption and smoking. 

• The forthcoming smoking ban. 

• The rules regarding the consumption of alcohol in beer gardens, on 
the street and the particular regulations operating in the city centre. 

• The concern that the number of enforcement staff might be insufficient, 
particularly having regard to the additional duties and responsibilities they 
would be required to undertake as a consequence of the Gambling Act. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

85 Facilities for the Growing City Centre Population  
 

The Director of Development submitted a report outlining the current 
population growth of the City Centre and the facilities for residents. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Cath Follin, City Centre Manager, 
Development Department, to present the report and respond to Members’ 
queries and comments. 
 
In summary, reference was made to the following issues: 

• Whether the Council was doing enough to encourage residents to 
continue to live in the city centre. 

• The lack of food stores. 

• Shopping, rents, the viability of small shops and a request that figures 
regarding rents be supplied to Members. 

• Encouraging mixed usage. 

• NHS dentistry and a request by Members for information on whether the 
potential new dental practice in The Light would remain NHS. 

• The lack of enforcement of planning conditions, for example the 
bridge over the River Aire at City Island. 

• The lack of taxis at night time and car parking provision. 

• Building design and the sound proofing of properties. 

• The expectations of city centre residents. 

• The population and demographics of city centre residents and the 
request that more up to date information be supplied to Members. 

 
Officers also advised the Board that consideration was being given to: 

• extending the Free City Centre bus service to the Royal Armouries and 
Holbeck, subject to funding. 

• extending the opening hours of the Central Library and Art Gallery. 

• the viability of extending the opening hours of Leeds Market. 

• introducing a parking payment system by mobile phone enabling city 
centre residents to extend overnight parking at a meter remotely. 

 
Councillor Cleasby declared a personal interest during the discussions on 
this item as a Member of the Development Plan Panel. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th April, 2007 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the report be noted. 
(b) That the City Centre Manager report back to Board Members on the 

issues identified. 
(c) That the results of the 2007 residents’ survey referred to in the report 

be reported to a future meeting of the Board. 
 
(Note: Councillor R Lewis left the meeting at 11.25 am during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

86 Work Programme  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted the Committee’s 
current Work Programme, updated to reflect decisions taken at previous 
meetings, together with the Forward Plan of Key Decisions pertaining to this 
Board’s Terms of Reference covering the period 1st March to 30th June 2007. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and Forward Plan of Key Decisions be noted. 
(b) That the topics as listed below be added to the future Work Programme 

of the new Board: 

• Sustainable Design and Construction Guidance Documents – 
update on progress 

• Transport and the Travelwise Campaign update 

• City Centre Facilities update report, including the results of the 2007 
residents’ survey 

• The apparent delays in the disposal of Council assets 
 

87 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 24th April 2007 
at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.30am. 
 
The Chair thanked Members and Officers for their attendance and the 
meeting concluded at 11.35am. 
 
 


